not, managing, dealing in, or otherwise disposing of buildings, houses, apartments and 
other structures and immovables of whatever kind, together with their appurtenances. 

(b) As of the date of this Tender Offer Report, FLI has an authorized capital stock of Thirty-Three 
Billion Eighty Million Pesos (Php33,080,000,000.00) divided into (i) Thirty-Three Billion 
(33,000,000,000) common shares with a par value of One Peso (Php1.00) each and (ii) Eight 
Billion (8,000,000,000) voting, cumulative, and non-redeemable preferred shares with a par 
value of One Centavo (Php0.01) each.  

As of the date of this Tender Offer Report, out of the authorized capital stock of FLI, Twenty-
Four Billion Two Hundred Forty-Nine Million Seven Hundred Fifty-Nine Thousand Five 
Hundred Six (24,249,759,506) shares of common stock are outstanding.  

FLI intends to acquire up to One Billion Eight Hundred Sixty-Six Million (1,866,000,000) 
common shares, representing approximately Seven and 69/100 percent (7.69%) of the total 
outstanding shares of FLI (the “Tender Shares”) through a voluntary tender offer (“Tender 
Offer”), as approved by the Board of Directors on 25 September 2024.

[...]

In summary, this Tender Offer serves multiple strategic purposes aimed at enhancing shareholder 
value and positioning both FLI and FILRT for future growth, while ensuring compliance with 
regulatory requirements. 

Item 4. Interest in Securities of the Issuer 

(a) Shares of the Issuer 

The Company has Twenty-Four Billion Two Hundred Forty-Nine Million Seven Hundred Fifty-
Nine Thousand Five Hundred Six (24,249,759,506) outstanding common shares, of which 
Fifteen Billion Nine Hundred Eighty-Seven Million Six Hundred Ten Thousand Nine Hundred 
Eighty-One (15,987,610,981) shares are directly and indirectly owned by Filinvest 
Development Corporation, and Seven Billion Seven Hundred Eighty-Six Million Two Hundred 
Fifty-Two Thousand Fifty-Six (7,786,252,056) shares (approximately 32.11%) are held by 
public shareholders. The beneficial interest in the shares of the Company and by each 
associate and affiliate of the Company as of 30 June 2024 are as follows: 

Name Number of Shares Percentage of 
Issued and

[...]

Following the Tender Offer, the public shareholdings of FLI will decrease as the Tender Shares 
will form part of the treasury shares of FLI. Assuming the full Tender Shares are tendered and 
accepted, the resulting treasury shares of FLI will be Two Billion Eighty-Six Million Nine 
Hundred Forty-Nine Thousand (2,086,949,000) treasury shares.2 

No other associates or majority-owned subsidiaries hold significant direct ownership in FLI’s 
equity securities. 

(b) Transaction in the class of equity securities of the issuer  

This is a voluntary Tender Offer by the Issuer.

[...]

2nd day of October

Exhibit A 

TERMS OF THE TENDER OFFER 
FOR THE COMMON SHARES OF FILINVEST LAND, INC.  

Set forth herein are the terms and conditions for the tender offer of Filinvest Land, Inc. (“FLI” or the 
“Company”) to reacquire up to One Billion Eight Hundred Sixty-Six Million (1,866,000,000) common 
shares representing approximately Seven and 69/100 percent (7.69%) of the total outstanding shares 
of FLI.  

Unless otherwise specifically defined herein or the context otherwise requires, capitalized terms used 
in these Terms of the Tender Offer have the same meanings given to them in SEC Form 19-1 filed by

[...]

FLI with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “Commission” or the “SEC”) and The Philippine 
Stock Exchange, Inc. (the “Exchange” or the “PSE”) on 2 October 2024. 

Party Making the Tender 
Offer 

FLI 

Subject Company FLI 

Subject Shares Up to One Billion Eight Hundred Sixty-Six Million (1,866,000,000) 
common shares of FLI (the “Tender Shares”) 

Tender Offer 
Consideration 

The Tender Shares shall be acquired by FLI in exchange for Filinvest 
REIT Corp. (“FILRT”) common shares at an exchange ratio of 0.32 
FILRT shares (the “Consideration Shares”) for every 1.00 Tender